

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LOUIS SANCHEZ EMANUEL,

Defendant and Appellant.

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Case No. S280551

**Court of Appeal
No. H049147**

**(Superior Court No.
C1246799)**

APPELLANT’S REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

**On Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California, County of Santa Clara
Honorable Vanessa Zecher, Judge Presiding**

**SOLOMON WOLLACK (State Bar No. 170003)
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 23933
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Telephone: (925) 671-2501
E-mail: sol@wollack.com**

**Attorney for Appellant
Louis Sanchez Emanucel**

**Under Appointment by the Court of Appeal
(Sixth District Appellate Program – Independent Case)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<u>-3-</u>
INTRODUCTION	<u>-5-</u>
NECESSITY FOR REVIEW	<u>-6-</u>
I. The facts shown by the undisputed evidence raise important questions about the circumstances in which physical presence is indicative of reckless indifference to human life	<u>-6-</u>
A. This Court has never addressed whether physical presence weighs in favor of reckless indifference when decoupled from any ability to restrain the crime or aid the victim, or when the aider and abettor does, in fact, try to restrain the crime	<u>-6-</u>
B. Respondent’s substantial evidence analysis rests on the same unsupported speculation as the decisions of the trial court and Court of Appeal	<u>-10-</u>
1. The undisputed evidence established that Emanuel left, and told Whitley to leave, before Whitley struck Cody with the gun and shot him	<u>-11-</u>
2. The prosecution presented no evidence to suggest that, after he left the scene, Emanuel remained in position to see and intervene in the ongoing struggle or see that Cody had been shot	<u>-13-</u>
CONCLUSION	<u>-18-</u>
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	<u>-19-</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE	<u>-20-</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Bennett</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 1002	18
<i>In re Loza</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 38	8-9, 17
<i>In re McDowell</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 999	8-9
<i>In re Ramirez</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 384	9, 17-18
<i>In re Scoggins</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 667	6-7, 14
<i>In re Taylor</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 543	18
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	7
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522	6-8, 14, 18
<i>People v. Crooker</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 348	12
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	16
<i>People v. Keel</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 546	17
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 575	8-9, 17
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1	14
<i>People v. Perry</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 756	17
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 970	9, 14, 18

<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 997	10
<i>People v. Sanford</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 84	12
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489	13
<i>Thompson v. Miller</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 327	10
<i>Thompson v. Sullivan</i> (10th Cir. 1993) 987 F.2d 1482	13
<i>United States v. Myers</i> (5th Cir. 1977) 550 F.2d 1036	17-18

Statutes

Penal Code

Section 1172.6	13
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.504	19
------------------	----

Legislative Digests

Senate Bill No. 1437	9
